International Journal of Environmental Sciences
ISSN: 2229-7359
Vol. 11 No. 21s, 2025
2584
Effect of Heat Treatment on the Corrosion Resistance of
Duplex Stainless Steels In Marine Environments
Dr. Neelu Basant1

radiation to identify crystalline phases including sigma (σ) and chi (χ) phases.
Table 4. Characterization equipment and specifications
Technique Equipment Model Key Parameters
OM Leica DM2700 M 100–1000× magnification
SEM/EDS JEOL JSM-7600F 15 kV accelerating voltage
XRD PANalytical X’Pert Pro 40 kV, 40 mA, Cu Kα, 2θ = 30°–90°
5. Reproducibility and Error Control
All tests were repeated on three independent specimens per condition to ensure reproducibility. Data
points are reported as mean ± standard deviation. Specimens were handled using nitrile gloves, and all
solutions were freshly prepared prior to testing to minimize contamination. Temperature was maintained
at 25 ± 1 °C for all corrosion experiments.
The combination of well-defined heat treatment schedules, realistic marine simulation, and robust
electrochemical and microstructural analysis ensures a thorough understanding of how thermal history
influences corrosion resistance in duplex stainless steels. These methods lay a strong foundation for
interpreting the results and drawing correlations between thermal processing, microstructural evolution,
and electrochemical behavior.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
This section presents a detailed evaluation of the effects of various heat treatment schedules on the
corrosion resistance, electrochemical behavior, microstructure, and mechanical properties of duplex
stainless steels (DSS) in simulated marine environments. The discussion interprets the experimental
findings and correlates them with known metallurgical principles to elucidate trends and mechanisms.
1. Electrochemical Corrosion Performance
The corrosion behavior of DSS under different heat treatment conditions was assessed through
potentiodynamic polarization testing. The results are presented in Table 5 and illustrated in Figure 1.
Table 5. Electrochemical corrosion parameters of DSS under different heat treatment conditions
Download Table 5 (CSV)
Condition Ecorr (V vs Ag/AgCl) Epit (V vs Ag/AgCl) Icorr (A/cm²)
A -0.35 0.80 1.2 × 10⁻⁶
B -0.30 0.85 1.0 × 10⁻⁶
C -0.28 0.90 0.8 × 10⁻⁶
D -0.40 0.60 2.0 × 10⁻⁶
E -0.42 0.55 2.5 × 10⁻⁶
F -0.45 0.50 3.0 × 10⁻⁶
Samples A, B, and C (solution annealed) exhibited higher corrosion and pitting potentials and lower
corrosion current densities, indicating superior resistance to localized corrosion. Among these, Condition
C (annealed at 1150°C) showed the best performance. In contrast, samples subjected to aging treatments
(D, E, F) showed a marked decline in corrosion resistance, attributed to the precipitation of intermetallic
phases and an imbalanced ferrite-austenite structure.
International Journal of Environmental Sciences
ISSN: 2229-7359
Vol. 11 No. 21s, 2025
2589
Figure 1. Corrosion (Ecorr) and pitting (Epit) potentials by heat treatment condition
2. Electrochemical Impedance Spectroscopy (EIS)
EIS analysis further validated the corrosion behavior trends through charge transfer resistance (Rct) and
double-layer capacitance (Cdl). These values, which reflect the integrity of the passive film, are summarized

2. Dr. Sheela Hundekari, Dr. Jyoti Upadhyay, Dr. Anurag Shrivastava, Guntaj J, Saloni Bansal5, Alok
Jain, Cybersecurity Threats in Digital Payment Systems (DPS): A Data Science Perspective, Journal of
Information Systems Engineering and Management, 2025,10(13s)e-ISSN:2468-4376.
3. Sheela Hhundekari, Advances in Crowd Counting and Density Estimation Using Convolutional Neural
Networks, International Journal of Intelligent Systems and Applications in Engineering, Volume 12,
Issue no. 6s (2024) Pages 707–719
4. K. Upreti et al., "Deep Dive Into Diabetic Retinopathy Identification: A Deep Learning Approach with Blood Vessel
Segmentation and Lesion Detection," in Journal of Mobile Multimedia, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 495-523, March 2024, doi:
10.13052/jmm1550-4646.20210.
5. S. T. Siddiqui, H. Khan, M. I. Alam, K. Upreti, S. Panwar and S. Hundekari, "A Systematic Review of the Future of
Education in Perspective of Block Chain," in Journal of Mobile Multimedia, vol. 19, no. 5, pp. 1221-1254, September 2023, doi:
10.13052/jmm1550-4646.1955.
6. R. Praveen, S. Hundekari, P. Parida, T. Mittal, A. Sehgal and M. Bhavana, "Autonomous Vehicle Navigation Systems:
Machine Learning for Real-Time Traffic Prediction," 2025 International Conference on Computational, Communication and
Information Technology (ICCCIT), Indore, India, 2025, pp. 809-813, doi: 10.1109/ICCCIT62592.2025.10927797
7.  S. Gupta et al., "Aspect Based Feature Extraction in Sentiment Analysis Using Bi-GRU-LSTM Model," in Journal of Mobile
Multimedia, vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 935-960, July 2024, doi: 10.13052/jmm1550-4646.2048
8. P. William, G. Sharma, K. Kapil, P. Srivastava, A. Shrivastava and R. Kumar, "Automation Techniques Using AI Based
Cloud Computing and Blockchain for Business Management," 2023 4th International Conference on Computation,
Automation and Knowledge Management (ICCAKM), Dubai, United Arab Emirates, 2023, pp. 1-6,
doi:10.1109/ICCAKM58659.2023.10449534.
9. A. Rana, A. Reddy, A. Shrivastava, D. Verma, M. S. Ansari and D. Singh, "Secure and Smart Healthcare System using IoT
and Deep Learning Models," 2022 2nd International Conference on Technological Advancements in Computational Sciences
(ICTACS), Tashkent, Uzbekistan, 2022, pp. 915-922, doi: 10.1109/ICTACS56270.2022.9988676.
10. Neha Sharma, Mukesh Soni, Sumit Kumar, Rajeev Kumar, Anurag Shrivastava, Supervised Machine Learning Method for
Ontology-based Financial Decisions in the Stock Market, ACM Transactions on Asian and Low-Resource Language
InformationProcessing, Volume 22, Issue 5, Article No.: 139, Pages 1 – 24, https://doi.org/10.1145/3554733
11.  Sandeep Gupta, S.V.N. Sreenivasu, Kuldeep Chouhan, Anurag Shrivastava, Bharti Sahu, Ravindra Manohar Potdar,
Novel Face Mask Detection Technique using Machine Learning to control COVID’19 pandemic, Materials Today: Proceedings,
Volume 80, Part 3, 2023, Pages 3714-3718, ISSN 2214-7853, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.matpr.2021.07.368.
12. Shrivastava, A., Haripriya, D., Borole, Y.D. et al. High-performance FPGA based secured hardware model for IoT
devices. Int J Syst Assur Eng Manag 13 (Suppl 1), 736–741 (2022). https://doi.org/10.1007/s13198-021-01605-x
13.  A. Banik, J. Ranga, A. Shrivastava, S. R. Kabat, A. V. G. A. Marthanda and S. Hemavathi, "Novel Energy-Efficient Hybrid
Green Energy Scheme for Future Sustainability," 2021 International Conference on Technological Advancements and
Innovations (ICTAI), Tashkent, Uzbekistan, 2021, pp. 428-433, doi: 10.1109/ICTAI53825.2021.9673391.
14. K. Chouhan, A. Singh, A. Shrivastava, S. Agrawal, B. D. Shukla and P. S. Tomar, "Structural Support Vector Machine for
Speech Recognition Classification with CNN Approach," 2021 9th International Conference on Cyber and IT Service
Management (CITSM), Bengkulu, Indonesia, 2021, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/CITSM52892.2021.9588918.
15. Pratik Gite, Anurag Shrivastava, K. Murali Krishna, G.H. Kusumadevi, R. Dilip, Ravindra Manohar Potdar, Under water
motion tracking and monitoring using wireless sensor network and Machine learning, Materials Today: Proceedings, Volume
80, Part 3, 2023, Pages 3511-3516, ISSN 2214-7853, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.matpr.2021.07.283.

International Journal of Environmental Sciences
ISSN: 2229-7359
Vol. 11 No. 21s, 2025
2594
16. A. Suresh Kumar, S. Jerald Nirmal Kumar, Subhash Chandra Gupta, Anurag Shrivastava, Keshav Kumar, Rituraj Jain,
IoT Communication for Grid-Tie Matrix Converter with Power Factor Control Using the Adaptive Fuzzy Sliding (AFS) Method,
Scientific Programming, Volume, 2022, Issue 1, Pages- 5649363, Hindawi, https://doi.org/10.1155/2022/5649363
17. A. K. Singh, A. Shrivastava and G. S. Tomar, "Design and Implementation of High Performance AHB Reconfigurable
Arbiter for Onchip Bus Architecture," 2011 International Conference on Communication Systems and Network Technologies,
Katra, India, 2011, pp. 455-459, doi: 10.1109/CSNT.2011.99.
18. Prem Kumar Sholapurapu, AI-Powered Banking in Revolutionizing Fraud Detection: Enhancing Machine Learning to
Secure Financial Transactions, 2023,20,2023, https://www.seejph.com/index.php/seejph/article/view/6162
19. Sunil Kumar, Jeshwanth Reddy Machireddy, Thilakavathi Sankaran, Prem Kumar Sholapurapu, Integration of Machine
Learning and Data Science for Optimized Decision-Making in Computer Applications and Engineering, 2025, 10,45,
20. P Bindu Swetha et al., Implementation of secure and Efficient file Exchange platform using Block chain technology and
IPFS, in ICICASEE-2023; reflected as a chapter in Intelligent Computation and Analytics on Sustainable energy and
Environment, 1st edition, CRC Press, Taylor & Francis Group., ISBN NO: 9781003540199.
21. Dr. P Bindu Swetha et al., House Price Prediction using ensembled Machine learning model, in ICICASEE-2023, reflected as a book
chapter in Intelligent Computation and Analytics on Sustainable energy and Environment, 1st edition, CRC Press, Taylor & Francis Group.,
ISBN NO: 9781003540199., https://www.taylorfrancis.com/chapters/edit/10.1201/9781003540199-60/
22. M. Kundu, B. Pasuluri and A. Sarkar, "Vehicle with Learning Capabilities: A Study on Advancement in Urban Intelligent Transport
Systems," 2023 Third International Conference on Advances in Electrical, Computing, Communication and Sustainable Technologies
(ICAECT), Bhilai, India, 2023, pp. 01-07, doi: 10.1109/ICAECT57570.2023.10118021.
23. Betshrine Rachel Jibinsingh, Khanna Nehemiah Harichandran, Kabilasri Jayakannan, Rebecca Mercy Victoria Manoharan, Anisha
Isaac. Diagnosis of COVID-19 from computed tomography slices using flower pollination algorithm, k-nearest neighbor, and support vector
machine classifiers. Artificial Intelligence in Health 2025, 2(1), 14–28. https://doi.org/10.36922/aih.3349
24. Betshrine Rachel R, Nehemiah KH, Marishanjunath CS, Manoharan RMV. Diagnosis of Pulmonary Edema and Covid-19 from CT

10.1109/ICECA52323.2021.9675941.
27. S. J. Patel, S. D. Degadwala and K. S. Shekokar, "A survey on multi light source shadow detection techniques," 2017 International
Conference on Innovations in Information, Embedded and Communication Systems (ICIIECS), Coimbatore, India, 2017, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/ICIIECS.2017.8275984.
28. K. Shekokar and S. Dour, "Identification of Epileptic Seizures using CNN on Noisy EEG Signals," 2022 6th International Conference
on Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology, Coimbatore, India, 2022, pp. 185-188, doi:
10.1109/ICECA55336.2022.10009127
29. A. Mahajan, J. Patel, M. Parmar, G. L. Abrantes Joao, K. Shekokar and S. Degadwala, "3-Layer LSTM Model for Detection of Epileptic
Seizures," 2020 Sixth International Conference on Parallel, Distributed and Grid Computing (PDGC), Waknaghat, India, 2020, pp. 447-
450, doi: 10.1109/PDGC50313.2020.9315833
30. T. Shah, K. Shekokar, A. Barve and P. Khandare, "An Analytical Review: Explainable AI for Decision Making in Finance Using
Machine Learning," 2024 Parul International Conference on Engineering and Technology (PICET), Vadodara, India, 2024, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/PICET60765.2024.10716075.
31. P. William, V. K. Jaiswal, A. Shrivastava, R. H. C. Alfilh, A. Badhoutiya and G. Nijhawan, "Integration of Agent-Based and Cloud
Computing for the Smart Objects-Oriented IoT," 2025 International Conference on Engineering, Technology & Management (ICETM),
Oakdale, NY, USA, 2025, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICETM63734.2025.11051558.
32. P. William, V. K. Jaiswal, A. Shrivastava, Y. Kumar, A. M. Shakir and M. Gupta, "IOT Based Smart Cities Evolution of Applications,
Architectures & Technologies," 2025 International Conference on Engineering, Technology & Management (ICETM), Oakdale, NY, USA,
2025, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICETM63734.2025.11051690.
33. P. William, V. K. Jaiswal, A. Shrivastava, S. Bansal, L. Hussein and A. Singla, "Digital Identity Protection: Safeguarding Personal Data

Learning and IoT Algorithm," Proc. International Conference on Technological Advancements in Computational Sciences
(ICTACS), 2023.
49. Kant, K., & Choudhary, Y. (2025). From Margins to Mainstream: The Role of Tourism in Transforming Rural
Communities. INNOVATIONS: The Journal of Management, 4 (1), 32–41.
50. Kant, K. (2019). Role of e-wallets in constructing a Virtual (Digital) Economy. Journal of Emerging Technologies and
Innovative Research, 6(3), 560–565. https://www.jetir.org/papers/JETIR1903L75.pdf
51. Kant, K., Nihalani, P., Sharma, D., & Babu, J. M. (2024b). Analyzing the effects of counselling on students performance:
A Bibliometric analysis of past two decades (2004-2024). Pacific Business Review (International), 17(6), 43–
55. https://www.pbr.co.in/2024/2024_month/December/5.pdf
52. Kant, K., Hushain, J., Agarwal, P., Gupta, V. L., Parihar, S., & Madan, S. K. (2024c). Impact of sustainable Techno-
Marketing Strategies on MSME’s growth: A Bibliometric Analysis of past decade (2014-2024). In Advances in economics,
business and management research/Advances in Economics, Business and Management Research (pp. 66–
79). https://doi.org/10.2991/978-94-6463-544-7_6
53. R. S. Wardhani, K. Kant, A. Sreeram, M. Gupta, E. Erwandy and P. K. Bora, "Impact of Machine Learning on the
Productivity of Employees in Workplace," 2022 4th International Conference on Inventive Research in Computing Applications
(ICIRCA), Coimbatore, India, 2022, pp. 930-934, doi: 10.1109/ICIRCA54612.2022.9985471
54. Ksireddy, L. Chandrakanth, and M. Sreenivasu. “Overcoming Adoption Barriers: Strategies for Scalable AI Transformation
in Enterprises.” Journal of Informatics Education and Research, vol. 5, no. 2, 2025. https://doi.org/10.52783/jier.v5i2.2459
55. Sivasankari, M., et al. "Artificial Intelligence in Retail Marketing: Optimizing Product Recommendations and Customer
Engagement." *Journal of Informatics Education and Research*, vol. 5, no. 1, 2025. https://doi.org/10.52783/jier.v5i1.2105